

MAK Controls and Systems Private Limited

February 02, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	60.00 (Enhanced from 30.00)	CARE A-; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BBB+; Stable
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	95.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	Upgraded from CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Revision in ratings assigned to bank facilities of MAK Controls and Systems Private Limited (MAK) considers the improved capital structure considering significant reduction in debt levels over the years, consistent growth in scale of operations while maintaining stable profitability, and improved debt protection metrics. Ratings continue to derive strength from the promoters' vast experience, MAK's established and long operational track record of over three decades, its unique product offering supported by in-house research and development (R&D) capabilities, its ability to imbed technical value addition in products and revenue visibility aided by improved orderbook position. Ratings also consider well-established manufacturing facilities, and strategic partnership with leading engineering groups.

However, ratings are constrained by the relatively moderate scale of operations, elongated working capital cycle, and concentrated revenue, regulatory and compliance challenges associated with defence industry.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Consistently improving scale of operations with total income above ₹350 crore with profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and taxation (PBILDT) margin above 18% on a sustained basis.
- Improving operating cycle to below 200 days.

Negative factors

- Major debt-funded capex plan, leading to deteriorating gearing above 0.5x.
- Significantly elongating collection period, leading to deteriorating operating cycle.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) believes that MAK will sustain its operational performance benefiting from its manufacturing capabilities, well-established clientele, improved order book position and enhanced growth opportunities arising from increased government spending in the defence sector.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Vast experience of promoters in the aviation segment

MAK was founded in 1973 by Athapa Manickam. In the 1990s, when India's aviation industry experienced rapid growth following economic liberalisation, the company diversified from traditional electrical and mechanical products into the design and manufacture of advanced aircraft ground support equipment. Athapa Manickam, an engineer by qualification, serves as Chairman and Technical Development Adviser for all projects, while also holding the position of Managing Director. He is supported by his son, Saravanan Manickam, also an engineer by qualification. He is the Executive Director of MAK, who oversees production and finance. Athapa has over three decades of expertise and experience in manufacturing ground support equipment for the aviation sector.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

The leadership team also manages MAK's subsidiaries: Air + Mak Industries Inc., USA, which specialises in aircraft ground support equipment, and MAK India Limited, engaged in the design and production of ABD (Anaerobic Bacterial Digestion) bio septic tanks and bio toilet cabins.

Established operational track record and unique product offerings

MAK has been developing and manufacturing engineering equipment for over three decades. Over the years, MAK has been involved in successfully executing development projects for the defence segment, making it a preferred vendor with most defence laboratories for a range of power supply products. MAK is also one of the few companies in the world manufacturing ground power units (GPU) and air starter units (ASU) for the airline industry. The company has been approved by the Directorate General of Aeronautical Quality Assurance (DGAQA) and the Directorate of General Civil Aviation industry (DGCA) for design, manufacture, and supply of GSE for the civil and military aviation industry. MAK designs all its commercial GSE according to AHM (Airport Handling Manual) standards. In FY24, the company obtained the Approval of Firm and its Quality Management System (AFQMS) certificate from the DGAQA.

Reputed clientele in the defence and aviation segment

The company's clientele includes reputed players in domestic and export markets, and in defence and commercial aviation sectors, including Indian Air Force, Indian Navy, Indian Military, Heavy Vehicles Factory, Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, Bharat Electronics, Bharat Dynamics Limited, and Larsen and Toubro, among others. The company's established position in domestic and international markets, and expertise developed over three decades, has helped it retain its clients, ensuring repeat orders in the defence and aviation sectors.

Revenue visibility aided by comfortable orderbook position

MAK's confirmed order book position as on December 23, 2025, stood at ₹468.26 crore against ₹322.62 crore as on February 20, 2025. The current order book translates to 2.45x of FY25 revenue (FY refers to April 01 to March 31), providing revenue visibility for the company in the near-to-medium term. MAK Controls is also expected to supply power systems for the Indian Army's "Anant Shastra" project, for which Bharat Electronics Limited (BEL) secured a ₹30,000-crore tender. This project is anticipated to generate ~₹300 crore in orders for MAK, to be executed in the next three years. With the government's focus on localising defence equipment and spare parts and efforts to boost defence exports, the company's order book is expected to expand in the near-to-medium term.

Steady growth in income

The company recorded a total operating income (TOI) of ₹191.08 crore in FY25. The total income has consistently grown in the last five years at compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 15.10%. The PBILDT margins stood stable at 14.54% in FY25 (PY:14.39%) and continues to be comfortable in the range of 13-15% in the last five years.

Healthy capital structure and debt coverage indicators

The company's major working capital requirement is from bank guarantee limits, which are required to be provided upfront until completion of an order. The company also avails interest free customer advance backed by bank guarantee. Overall gearing stood comfortable at 0.23x (PY: 0.36x) as on March 31, 2025, which improved over the years from 0.86x as on March 31, 2021. The company has nil outstanding term loan as on March 31, 2025. Interest coverage indicator moderated slightly but remained comfortable at 11.62x in FY25 compared to 13.27x in FY24. Debt protection metrics also improved over the years with total debt to gross cash accruals (TD/GCA) improving from 6.27x as on March 31, 2021, to 1.51x as on March 31, 2025. CareEdge Ratings expects overall gearing to remain comfortable in the medium term with no large debt funded capex in the medium term.

Key weaknesses

Relatively moderate scale of operations

The company recorded TOI of ₹191.08 crore in FY25 at a PBILDT margin of 14.54%. Most orders take ~12-15 months for completion and revenue recognition is on a percentage of completion basis. The company's TOI in H1FY26 stood at ₹60.07 crore with majority revenue being booked in Q4 of the financial year.

Elongated working capital cycle

The company is engaged in manufacturing capital intensive products, which have a relatively long gestation period for manufacture, testing, and delivery. Defence payments are made after final testing and installation of products, which take ~8-9 months, while execution and payment cycle takes ~3-4 months. This keeps the company's receivables level at an average of ~4-5 months. The company's operating cycle stood elongated at 250 days in FY25 compared to 244 days in PY, mainly due to a higher collection period of 173 days in FY25, up from 145 days in FY24. However, average inventory days have improved

significantly in the last four years from 214 days in FY21 to 119 days in FY25 due to adoption of effective inventory management practices.

Regulatory and compliance challenges in the defence industry

In India's defence industry, compliance complexities with multiple regulatory bodies such as the Ministry of Defence (MoD), DRDO, and DGCA significantly prolong project timelines. Post-award delays stem from stringent controls on technology transfer, licensing, and royalties. Public procurement norms, offset obligations, and export restrictions further constrain scalability and cost recovery. These challenges could result in extended operating cycles, particularly for MSMEs and startups. With 80% of MAK's revenue being from the defense industry where order procurement is tender-based, profitability remains sensitive to bid success.

Liquidity: Strong

The company has Strong liquidity characterised by healthy accruals of ₹19.89 crore against Nil repayment obligations in FY26. The company has free cash and liquid investments of ₹4.39 crore as on March 31, 2025 (PY: ₹5.62 crore). The operating cycle of the company is high at 250 days (PY: 244 days) due to the nature of the industry, which requires the company to keep sufficient inventory to ensure the timely supply of critical components. The collection period is also elongated at 173 days (PY:145 days) due to payments being released post extensive testing and regulatory requirement delays associated with serving the defense sector. Average utilisation of fund-based limits remained comfortable, at 34.69% for 12-months ended December 2025. The current ratio stood comfortable at 3.37x as on March 31, 2025. Unutilised bank borrowings provide cushion to meet short-term exigencies.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Industrials	Capital goods	Industrial products	Other industrial products

MAK is a Coimbatore-based company engaged in manufacturing power supply systems and other specialised equipment for defence projects and ground support equipment (GSE) for defence and commercial aircraft. MAK was founded and promoted by Athapa Manickam in 1972 as a proprietorship entity "MAK controls", engaged in design and manufacturing digital control panels for applications. Later it ventured into manufacturing GSE for the aviation industry with the liberalisation of Indian economy. In 1994, MAK was renamed and converted into a private limited company. MAK also supplies the fully completed 'knock-down units' of GSEs to its subsidiary in US, 'Air+MAK' (AM), which re-assembles and sells it to US-based airlines (commercial and defence segments) after carrying out testing of the units.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	H1FY26 (UA)
Total operating income	180.85	191.08	60.07
PBILDT*	26.02	27.78	9.39
Profit after tax (PAT)	16.68	18.25	NA
Overall gearing (x)	0.36	0.23	NA
Interest coverage (x)	13.27	11.62	9.12

A: Audited UA: Unaudited NA: Not Available; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	60.00	CARE A-; Stable
Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC		-	-	-	95.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	60.00	CARE A-; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (25-Mar-25)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (26-Mar-24) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (07-Jun-23)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (16-Mar-23)
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST	95.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	-	1)CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2 (25-Mar-25)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2 (26-Mar-24) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2 (07-Jun-23)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable / CARE A2 (16-Mar-23)
3	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (26-Mar-24) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (07-Jun-23)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (16-Mar-23)

LT: Long term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444 E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Sandeep P Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 914428501002 E-mail: sandeep.prem@careedge.in</p> <p>Naveen S Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 914224502305 E-mail: naveen.kumar@careedge.in</p> <p>Azad Krishnakumar Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Azad.krishnakumar@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**